

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No.: 1D15-3048
L.T. CASE No.: 2015-CA-1323

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

GAINESVILLE WOMAN CARE, LLC, ET AL.,

Appellees.

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM A NONFINAL ORDER OF THE
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Allen Winsor (FBN 016295)
Solicitor General
Denise M. Harle (FBN 081977)
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
Tel: (850) 414-3300
Fax: (850) 410-2672
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	5
Argument.....	7
I. Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply Because the 24-Hour Informed-Consent Period Does Not Significantly Burden the Right of Privacy.....	10
A. <i>Strict Scrutiny Applies Only to Statutes That Significantly Burden the Right of Privacy</i>	10
B. <i>A 24-Hour Waiting Period Does Not Significantly Burden the Right of Privacy.</i>	17
II. The New Law Satisfies Any Level of Scrutiny.....	27
III. Even If the Law Were Unconstitutional As Applied to Some, Enjoining All Enforcement Was Error.	34
IV. The Order is Defective on Its Face Because It Made No Specific Findings. 36	
A. <i>The Trial Court Made No Findings Regarding Irreparable Harm.</i>	37
B. <i>The Trial Court Made No Findings Regarding the Public Interest</i>	38
Conclusion	40
Certificate of Service	41
Certificate of Compliance	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Woman’s Choice–E. Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Adarand Constr., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	27
<i>B.B. v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1995)	35
<i>Barnes v. Moore</i> , 970 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Benjamin v. Tandem Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 998 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 2008)	31
<i>Bowers v. Talmage</i> , 159 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963).....	1
<i>Cashatt v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	35
<i>Chiles v. State Emps. Attorneys Guild</i> , 734 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 1999)	14
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Naegele Outdoor Advertising Co.</i> , 634 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	9, 36, 37, 40
<i>City of N. Miami v. Kurtz</i> , 653 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 1995)	18, 19
<i>City of St. Petersburg v. Briley, Wild & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 239 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1970)	32

<i>Clinic for Women, Inc. v. Brizzi</i> , 837 N.E.2d 973 (Ind. 2005).....	23
<i>D.M.T. v. T.M.H.</i> , 129 So. 3d 320 (Fla. 2013).....	15
<i>Eubanks v. Schmidt</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 451 (W.D. Ky. 2000)	22
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Schafer</i> , 18 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	27
<i>Fla. Bd. of Bar Examiners Re: Applicant</i> , 443 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1983).....	28
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</i> , 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005).....	34
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2004).....	34
<i>Fredman v. Fredman</i> , 960 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	30, 34, 39
<i>Graham v. Haridopolos</i> , 108 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2013).....	32
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	24
<i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176</i> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012)	32
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....	passim

<i>J.A.S. v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1381 (Fla. 1998)	29, 35
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 640 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 1994)	29
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999)	22, 25
<i>Krischer v. McIver</i> , 697 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1997)	18, 31
<i>Mahaffey v. Attorney General</i> , 564 N.W.2d 104 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997)	23
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	24
<i>Manatee Cnty. v. 1187 Upper James of Fla., LLC</i> , 104 So. 3d 1118 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	38
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	38
<i>Milin v. Nw. Fla. Land, L.C.</i> , 870 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	36
<i>N. Fla. Women’s Health Counseling Servs., Inc.</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	10, 11, 17, 18
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Calif. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	38
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Reg. v. Nixon</i> , 185 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. 2006).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 860 F. Supp. 1409 (D.S.D. 1994)	22

<i>Preterm Cleveland v. Voinovich</i> , 627 N.E.2d 570 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993)	23
<i>Pro-Choice Miss. v. Fordice</i> , 716 So. 2d 645 (Miss. 1998)	23
<i>Public Health Trust of Dade Cnty. v. Wons</i> , 541 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1989)	39
<i>Reyes v. State</i> , 854 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	30
<i>Schmitt v. State</i> , 90 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1991)	29
<i>Shapiro v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	19
<i>St. Johns Inv. Mgmt. Co. v. Albanese</i> , 22 So. 3d 728 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	9
<i>Stall v. State</i> , 570 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1990)	14, 19, 33
<i>State v. Catalano</i> , 104 So. 3d 1069 (Fla. 2012)	34
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Ctr.</i> , 884 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	12
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Ctr.</i> , 937 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 2006)	passim
<i>SunTrust Banks, Inc. v. Cauthon & McGuigan, PLC</i> , 78 So. 3d 709 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	10, 17
<i>Tucson Women’s Ctr. v. Ariz. Med. Bd.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Ariz. 2009)	22
<i>Utah Women’s Clinic v. Leavitt</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1482 (D. Utah 1994)	22

<i>Weltman v. Riggs</i> , 141 So. 3d 729 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	36
<i>Winfield v. Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering, Dept. of Bus. Regulation</i> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985).....	18, 28
<i>Wood v. Harry Harmon Insulation</i> , 511 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	33
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 351 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 1977).....	15

Statutes, Constitutional Provisions, and Laws of Florida

§ 390.0111(3), Fla. Stat.....	passim
§ 61.19, Fla. Stat.	30
§ 63.082(4)(b), Fla. Stat.....	30
§ 718.503(1)(a)1., Fla. Stat.....	30
§ 718.503(2)(c)2., Fla. Stat.....	31
§ 721.10(1), Fla. Stat.....	31
§ 741.01, Fla. Stat.	30
§ 797.03(1), Fla. Stat.....	15
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3205(a)(1).....	8
Ala. Code § 26-23a-4.....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §36-2153	7
Ark. Code § 20-16-903	7
Ch. 2015-118, Laws of Fla.	1, 3
Fla. Const. art. V, § 4(b)(1).....	5
Ga. Code § 31-9A-3.....	7

Idaho Code § 18-609(4)	7
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(a)	7
Kan. Rev. Stat. § 65-6709(a)	7
Ky. Rev. Stat § 311.725(1)(a).....	7
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1299.35.6(B)(3)	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.17015(3).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 145.4242(a)(1).....	7
Miss. Code § 41-41-33.....	7
Mo. Stat. § 188.027.....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.82.....	8
N.D. Code § 14-02.1-03.....	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-327(1)	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 2317.56(B)	8
Okla. Stat. § 1-738.2(B).....	8
S.C. Code § 44-41-330(C)	8
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A.10.1.....	8
Tenn. Code § 39-15-202(d)(1).....	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.012(a)(4).....	8
Utah Code § 76-7-305(2)(a).....	8
Va. Code § 18.2-76(B).....	8
W. Va. Code § 16-2I-2(b)	8
Wis. Code § 253.10(3)(c).....	8

Rules

Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-9.021(3)15

Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-9.02315

Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-9.025(1)(c)2.....16

Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-9.025(4)16

Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-9.02816

Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-9.03016

Fla. Admin. Code R. 64F-7.001.....30

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(1)(B).....5

Fla. R. App. P. 9.130(d)3

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.610.....5

Other Authorities

Fla. S. Comm. on Fiscal Policy, recordings of proceedings (Apr. 20, 2015)
(hearing on S.B. 724).....24

Fla. S. Comm. on Health Policy, recordings of proceedings (Mar. 31, 2015)
(hearing on S.B. 724).....25

Yael Schenker & Alan Meisel, *Informed Consent in Clinical Care: Practical
Considerations in the Effort to Achieve Ethical Goals*, 305 J. AM. MED. ASS’N,
1130 (2011)..... 26, 38
